s T T e S o -

SERIES EDITOR: MICHAEL ROST

Longinan




A r VO -

FEEIVEVE 1 81 FETANESY LESEAREE L FFT LAYV (il MY (S el
a2 e UL A e oM F ojlad alf3g 3 Ll MSSEY Y Ll YR 3 i -

WorldView 3 Video/DVD Workbook and Guide
Copyright @ 2005 by Pearson Education, Inc.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted

in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise,

without the prior permission of the publisher.

World View 3

AT EITRY Lo s

o b

Video/ DVD Workbook and Guida/ Series Editor Michael Rost
S

Pearson Education BB et e (g 5 uDemit

(&

RV

Bl sl s glacts - - 180
PEyyvaz e oy

LTA/TE

LY

:,_,i.l.;.l.; el O e
S Dlast,
w5l last,

ey

DY LA LN

LR
AL
HULP o
iF gy

s
P SR
QPIRERTy

ke LS

v
Gl AT gl by el i iy 1ly data, 5 3l 852 . Michael Rost ool - WOrTdWie W3 Video/DVD Workbook and Guide
B UG sl e ol oS B el s, Lz b
S bbb adle s Ut laa, WS s,

FEABADY il 55 AN o8l blis las, oS S.500 VYFATD -0 ool s

NITECERE

Pearson Education, 10 Bank Street, White Plains, NY 10606

iISBEN: 0-13-194165-8

Printed in the United States of America
3456789 10-BAH-09 08 07



Contents
Introduction

Segment 1 (Units 1-4):
Segment 2 (Units 1-4):
Segment 3 (Units 5-8):
Segment 4 (Units 5-8):

Segment 5 (Units 9-12):

Segment 6 (Units 9-12):

Segment 7 (Units 13-16):

Segment 8 (Units 13-16):

Segment 9 (Units 17-20):

Segment 10 (Units 17-28):

Segment 11 (Unitsy21-24):

Segment 12 (Units 21-24):

Segment 13 (Units 25-28):

Segment 14 (Units 25-28):

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’'s Notes

Lesson Pian

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Rlan

Student Aclivity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes
LessofPlafi

Stugent Activity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes

besson Plan

Sludent Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher's Notes

Lesson Plan

Student Activity Worksheet
Teacher’s Notes

=
me\D‘\me»—s‘-’-

17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
44
46
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79
81
83



LESSON PLAN

Segment 1 (Units 1-4)

Hi, How Have You Been?

Step 1: Segment Introduction Suggested time: 5 minutes

1. Introduce the topic to the students. You may want to share some of the background
information with them, or draw their attention to how this topic relates to the theme of Student
Book 3 Unit 1. (Both the Student Book unit and the video segment are about running into
people from the past.)

2. Tell students what the genre is (situation comedy) and provide a short ex@lanation, if
appropriate,

3. (Optional) Preview vocabulary. Pre-teach any important words or expresgions that you think will
be unfamitiar to students and not easy to understand from the context.

Step 2: Previewing: Sound Off Suggesteditimel 10 minutes
1. Hand out the Student Activity Worksheet.

2. Play the video with the sound off and ask students tg@nswégtie four questions on the Student
Activity Worksheet.,

Have students work in pairs to compare answers;

4. Call on students to answer the questions@Rerfiembef{hat your objective at this point is to
encourage participation and curiosity. For thig ré&sen, tell students you will not say if their
guesses are right or wrong. Accept all answersiYou may want to write the students’ ideas on
the board.

Step 3: Gist Viewing: Sound On Suggested time: 10 minutes

1. Show the video segment again but with the sound on. Have students work in pairs to compare
their predictions with what they %al in the video and then share them as a whole class.

2. Have the class come to ajconsemsus about the answers to the four questions.

Step 4: In-Depth Viewing Suggested time: 5 minutes

1. Play the video again and have students answer the comprehension guestions on the Student
Activity Sheet.

2. Go over the answers with the class, or play the captioned version of the segment.

Step 5: Captioned Viewing (Optional) Suggested time: 5 minutes
1. Play the captioned version of the same segment.

2. Replay any sections that students want to see again or freeze-frame on sections where the
students wish to confirm the language.

WorldView 3 1



LESSON PLAN

Step 6: After Viewing (Optional) Suggested time: 15 minutes
Use one of the following fluency activities:

Summary: Have students work in pairs to summarize the content of the segment, either orally
or in writing. In the summary, they should include the thoughts of the three people, not only
the actions and the conversation. Have pairs present their summaries to the class.

Character interviews: Divide the class into pairs. One student is a reporter, and the other is
Dana. Have the pairs improvise interviews, asking and answering questions about the action in
the scene as well as how Dana felt. If time permits, you may want to call on a few volunteer
pairs to act out their interviews for the whole ciass.

Step 7: Homework (Optional)
Assign one of the following projects for homework:

Critical review: Have students write a review of the video segment. Have them describe what

they liked or didn't like, and have them explain what they wetild, chagge about the segment and
why.

Scene: Have students write a scene for another episodasef thig TV show between three people,
set in the same coffee shop. Encourage them to use Bumohand unlikely situations.

WorldView 3



STUDENT ACTIVITY WORKSHEET

Segment 1 (Units 1-4)

Hi, How Have You Been?

Previewing: Sound Off

Watch the video segment with the sound off and answer the questions below. You can
guess if you're not sure.

1. Who are the people?
2. Where are they?
3. Why are they there?

4, There's a problem in this scene. What do you think the pfobl&fg,is?

Gist Viewing: Sound On

Watch the video again, but with the sound dn. Were your answers correct?

In-Depth Viewing

Read the statements below. Then watch the video segment again and circle the correct
answer,

1. Dana just changed jobs / apartfents:

2. Pete and Dana spent most of ghei sime talking about their families / work and colleagues.
3. They know each other alittle /very well.

4. Jeremy “saved” Dapa by asking Pete to have lunch with them / his name.

Copyright © 2005 by Pearson Education, Inc. Permission granted to reproduce for classroom use. 3



