# VIDEO/DVD WORKBOOK AND GUIDE



SERIES EDITOR: MICHAEL ROST



عنوان و نام پدیدآور: World View 3

مشخصات نشر: تيران: رهنما، ١٣٩١= ٢٠١٢م.

مشخصات ظاهري: ۹۰ ص.

نروست: Video/ DVD Workbook and Guide/ Series Editor Michael Rost

وضعيت فهرست تويس، فيها

یادداشت: انگلیسی

بادداشت: افست از روی چاپ ۲۰۰۵م: Pearson Education

وضوع: زبان انگلیسی - - کتاب های درسی برای خارجیان

ردوبندی کنگره: ۱۳۹۱ ؛ ۱۳۸۰ و PE۱۱۲۸۷

ردابندی دیویی: ۲۸/۲۱

شماره کتابشناسی ملی: ۲۰۶۰۴۹۴

ب World View 3 Video/DVD Workbook and Guide . مثلین: Michael Rost . لیتوگرافی: رهنما، چاپ: چاپخانه نقرهفام، چاپ اول: ۱۲۹۲. تیراژ: ۱۲۹۰ تیراژ: ۱۲۹۰ مثلین: ۱۸۹۸ بیتوگرافی: مناسا، چاپخانه نقرهفام، چاپ اول: ۲۶۴۸۱۶۶۲ و فاکس: ۶۶۴۶۷۴۲۴ و فاکس: ۱۹۲۸ بیروزی نبش خیابان سوم نیروی فـروشکاه رهنما. سفاره ۴: خیابان پیروزی نبش خیابان سوم نیروی هرایی، تلفن: ۱۸۵۹۴۵۲۵ آدرس فروشکاه شماره ۴: خیابان پیروزی نبش خیابان سوم نیروی هوایی، تلفن: ۶۶۹۵۰۹۵۷ نمایشکاه کتاب رهنما، مقابل دانشکاه تهران باسان فروزن، تلفن: ۶۶۹۵۰۹۵۷

قبت و ۶۰۰۰ ریال

#### WorldView 3 Video/DVD Workbook and Guide

Copyright © 2005 by Pearson Education, Inc.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Pearson Education, 10 Bank Street, White Plains, NY 10606

ISBN: 0-13-194165-8

Printed in the United States of America 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-BAH-09 08 07

# **Contents**

Introduction		İ۷
•	Lesson Plan	1
	Student Activity Worksheet	3
	Teacher's Notes	5
Segment 2 (Units 1-4):	Lesson Plan	7
	Student Activity Worksheet	9
	Teacher's Notes	11
Segment 3 (Units 5-8):	Lesson Plan	13
-	Student Activity Worksheet	15
	Teacher's Notes	17
Segment 4 (Units 5-8):	Lesson Plan	19
	Student Activity Worksheet	21
	Teacher's Notes	23
Segment 5 (Units 9-12):	Lesson Plan	25
	Student Activity Worksheet	27
	Teacher's Notes	29
Segment 6 (Units 9-12):	Lesson Plan	31
	Student Activity Worksheet	33
	Teacher's Notes	35
Segment 7 (Units 13-16):	Lesson Plan	37
	Student Activity Worksheet	39
	Teacher's Notes	41
Segment 8 (Units 13-16):	Lesson Plan	44
	Student Activity Worksheet	46
	Teacher's Notes	47
Segment 9 (Units 17-20):	Lesson Plan	49
.4	Student Activity Worksheet	51
	Teacher's Notes	53
Segment 10 (Units 17-20):		55
	Student Activity Worksheet	57
2 44 (11 11 24 24)	Teacher's Notes	59
Segment 11 (Units 21-24):		61 63
	Student Activity Worksheet	65
Commont 12 (Units 21 24):	Teacher's Notes	67
Segment 12 (Units 21-24):	Student Activity Worksheet	69
	Teacher's Notes	71
Samont 12 (Unite 35-39).		73
Segment 13 (Units 25-28):		75
	Student Activity Worksheet Teacher's Notes	77
Commont 14 (Unite 35-39).	. =	79
Segment 14 (Units 25-28):	Student Activity Worksheet	81
	Teacher's Notes	83

# Segment 1 (Units 1-4)

## Hi, How Have You Been?

#### Step 1: Segment Introduction

- Introduce the topic to the students. You may want to share some of the background information with them, or draw their attention to how this topic relates to the theme of Student Book 3 Unit 1. (Both the Student Book unit and the video segment are about running into people from the past.)
- 2. Tell students what the genre is (situation comedy) and provide a short explanation, if appropriate.
- 3. (Optional) Preview vocabulary. Pre-teach any important words or expressions that you think will be unfamiliar to students and not easy to understand from the context.

### Step 2: Previewing: Sound Off

Suggested time 10 minutes

Suggested time: 5 minutes

- 1. Hand out the Student Activity Worksheet.
- 2. Play the video with the sound off and ask students to answer the four questions on the Student Activity Worksheet.
- 3. Have students work in pairs to compare answers
- 4. Call on students to answer the questions. Rer ember that your objective at this point is to encourage participation and curiosity. For this reason, tell students you will not say if their guesses are right or wrong. Accept all answers. You may want to write the students' ideas on the board.

## Step 3: Gist Viewing: Sound On

- 1. Show the video segment again but with the sound on. Have students work in pairs to compare their predictions with what they saw in the video and then share them as a whole class.
- 2. Have the class come to a consensus about the answers to the four questions.

# Step 4: In-Depth Viewing

Suggested time: 5 minutes

Suggested time: 10 minutes

- Play the video again and have students answer the comprehension questions on the Student Activity Sheet.
- 2. Go over the answers with the class, or play the captioned version of the segment.

# **Step 5: Captioned Viewing (Optional)**Suggested time: 5 minutes

- 1. Play the captioned version of the same segment.
- 2. Replay any sections that students want to see again or freeze-frame on sections where the students wish to confirm the language.

### Step 6: After Viewing (Optional)

Suggested time: 15 minutes

Use one of the following fluency activities:

- Summary: Have students work in pairs to summarize the content of the segment, either orally
  or in writing. In the summary, they should include the thoughts of the three people, not only
  the actions and the conversation. Have pairs present their summaries to the class.
- Character interviews: Divide the class into pairs. One student is a reporter, and the other is Dana. Have the pairs improvise interviews, asking and answering questions about the action in the scene as well as how Dana felt. If time permits, you may want to call on a few volunteer pairs to act out their interviews for the whole class.

#### Step 7: Homework (Optional)

Assign one of the following projects for homework:

- Critical review: Have students write a review of the video segment. Have them describe what
  they liked or didn't like, and have them explain what they would change about the segment and
  why.
- Scene: Have students write a scene for another episode of this TV show between three people, set in the same coffee shop. Encourage them to use humor and unlikely situations.

# Segment 1 (Units 1-4)

# Hi, How Have You Been?

#### **Previewing: Sound Off**

Watch the video segment with the sound off and answer the questions below. You can guess if you're not sure.

- 1. Who are the people?
- 2. Where are they?
- 3. Why are they there?
- 4. There's a problem in this scene. What do you think the problem is?

### Gist Viewing: Sound On

Watch the video again, but with the sound on. Were your answers correct?

### **In-Depth Viewing**

Read the statements below. Then watch the video segment again and circle the correct answer.

- 1. Dana just changed jobs / apartments.
- 2. Pete and Dana spent most of their time talking about their families / work and colleagues.
- 3. They know each other a little / very well.
- 4. Jeremy "saved" Dana by asking Pete to have lunch with them / his name.